

BOROUGH OF POMPTON LAKES PASSAIC COUNTY, NEW JERSEY



ORDINANCE NO. 24-26

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 7, SECTION 7-43.1, "HANDICAPPED PARKING ON STREETS", OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF POMPTON LAKES TO UPDATE THE DESCRIPTION OF THE LINCOLN AVENUE PARKING SPACE

WHEREAS, the measurements of the handicapped parking space located on Lincoln Avenue have recently changed as a result of the relocation of the spot during paving operations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Pompton Lakes, Passaic County, New Jersey, as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 7, Section 7-43, "Handicapped Parking on Streets", of the Municipal Code of the Borough of Pompton Lakes, is hereby amended, with this Ordinance, to update the description of the Lincoln Avenue parking space as follows:

Street	Side	Location
Lincoln Avenue	East	Beginning at a point 391 feet northerly from the extension lines of the northly curbline of Riverview Road and the easterly curbline of Lincoln Ave. and extending to a point 22 feet northerly therefrom.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances or resolutions that are in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are repealed to the extent necessary.

Section 3. If any article, section, subsection, term or condition of this Ordinance is declared invalid or illegal for any reason, the balance of the Ordinance shall be deemed severable and shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall take effect after approval of the Mayor or in accordance with law and publication and passage according to law.

Approved:

Elizabeth Brandsness, Borough Clerk

Michael Serra, Mayor

NOTICE OF PENDING ORDINANCE:

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the above Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading at the regular meeting of the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Pompton Lakes, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey held in the Municipal Building on the 12th day of June, 2024, and the same came up for final passage at the regular meeting of the Mayor and Borough Council held on the 26th day of June, 2024, at which time, after persons interested were given the opportunity to be heard concerning said Ordinance, the same was passed and will be in full force and effect in the Borough of Pompton Lakes after approval by the Mayor or in accordance with law.

Elizabeth Brandsness, R.M.C. Municipal Clerk